



BRIAN SANDOVAL
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman*
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: January 29, 2016

December 2015

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – December 2015

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$982,060,730 for the month of December 2015. This amounts to a 3.31% increase compared to December 2014, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$950,594,006. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015), gaming win has increased 1.19%.

| Area | Current Period | | | Fiscal Year-to Date | | |
|-----------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------|---------------------|--------------------|----------|
| | 12/1/15 to 12/31/15 | 12/1/14 to 12/31/14 | % Change | 7/1/15 to 12/31/15 | 7/1/14 to 12/31/14 | % Change |
| Statewide | 982,060,730 | 950,594,006 | 3.31% | 5,561,577,258 | 5,495,984,246 | 1.19% |
| Clark County | 864,348,654 | 833,854,494 | 3.66% | 4,792,318,606 | 4,730,817,351 | 1.30% |
| LV Strip | 600,750,793 | 555,236,453 | 8.20% | 3,187,208,756 | 3,167,975,492 | 0.61% |
| Downtown | 43,452,685 | 42,994,065 | 1.07% | 270,029,633 | 250,099,088 | 7.97% |
| North Las Vegas | 21,691,987 | 23,218,627 | -6.58% | 130,971,736 | 128,710,032 | 1.76% |
| Laughlin | 30,697,070 | 35,657,155 | -13.91% | 218,508,335 | 217,941,470 | 0.26% |
| Boulder Strip | 64,939,447 | 76,385,389 | -14.98% | 382,877,527 | 383,590,837 | -0.19% |
| Mesquite | 9,372,640 | 9,649,843 | -2.87% | 53,675,045 | 54,304,290 | -1.16% |
| Balance of County | 93,444,033 | 90,712,961 | 3.01% | 549,047,574 | 528,196,142 | 3.95% |
| Washoe County | 60,360,623 | 60,320,354 | 0.07% | 400,622,134 | 389,229,117 | 2.93% |
| Reno | 44,026,643 | 43,854,352 | 0.39% | 293,365,555 | 283,396,971 | 3.52% |
| Sparks | 10,435,430 | 9,697,795 | 7.61% | 63,716,657 | 61,613,608 | 3.41% |
| North Lake Tahoe | 2,007,658 | 2,150,250 | -6.63% | 14,304,843 | 14,950,085 | -4.32% |
| Balance of County | 3,890,892 | 4,617,957 | -15.74% | 29,235,079 | 29,268,453 | -0.11% |
| South Lake Tahoe | 17,950,675 | 15,947,548 | 12.56% | 113,802,857 | 124,107,554 | -8.30% |
| Elko County | 19,311,633 | 19,881,066 | -2.86% | 130,715,671 | 127,735,024 | 2.33% |
| Wendover | 12,804,918 | 12,964,173 | -1.23% | 85,916,907 | 81,865,030 | 4.95% |
| Balance of County | 6,506,716 | 6,916,894 | -5.93% | 44,798,764 | 45,869,995 | -2.34% |
| Carson Valley Area * | 7,929,440 | 7,861,398 | 0.87% | 50,907,956 | 49,598,331 | 2.64% |
| Other | 12,159,704 | 12,729,146 | -4.47% | 73,210,034 | 74,496,869 | -1.73% |

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of January 2016

The State collected \$48,634,370 in percentage fees during the month of January 2016*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in December 2015. This represents an 11.31% (or \$4,940,647) increase compared to the prior year's January, when percentage fee collections were \$43,693,723.

| Statewide Percentage Fee Collections | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Business Period | Collection Period | Current Year FY16 | Prior Year FY15 | % Change | Year-to-Date % Change |
| JUNE | JULY | \$ 50,113,053 | \$ 45,064,358 | 11.20% | 11.20% |
| JULY | AUGUST | 56,961,048 | 52,986,020 | 7.50% | 9.20% |
| AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | 51,589,975 | 50,512,342 | 2.13% | 6.80% |
| SEPTEMBER | OCTOBER | 58,095,374 | 66,158,316 | -12.19% | 0.95% |
| OCTOBER | NOVEMBER | 52,355,721 | 66,805,750 | -21.63% | -4.41% |
| NOVEMBER | DECEMBER | 57,907,591 | 47,442,664 | 22.06% | -0.59% |
| DECEMBER | JANUARY | <u>48,634,370</u> | <u>43,693,723</u> | 11.31% | <u>0.80%</u> |
| | | \$ 375,657,132 | \$ 372,663,173 | | 0.80% |

* Percentage fee collections are through January 27, 2016.

These amounts do not reflect the total amount of transferrable tax credits taken fiscal year-to-date of \$4,288,194. The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.